

No. 16-898

In the Supreme Court of the United States

PATRICK J. WERNER,
Petitioner,

v.

EDWARD F. WALL, *et al.*,
Respondents.

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit*

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

BRIAN J. PAUL
Counsel of Record
JUSTIN R. OLSON
MELISSA M. ORIZONDO
FAEGRE BAKER DANIELS LLP
300 N. Meridian Street
Suite 2700
Indianapolis, IN 46204
(317) 237-0300
brian.paul@faegrebd.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

REPLY 1

I. Clearly Established Law Required Mr. Werner’s Release from Custody, Not Just from Prison 1

II. The Majority’s “Aggressive Reading” of *Riesch* Violates This Court’s Qualified Immunity Precedent 5

III. The State Violated Mr. Werner’s Constitutional Rights 7

IV. This Case is Part of a Larger National Problem that Needs to be Addressed by the Court 10

CONCLUSION 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Allen v. Guerrero</i> , 688 N.W.2d 673 (Wis. Ct. App. 2004) . . .	1, 2, 3, 4
<i>Armato v. Grounds</i> , 766 F.3d 713 (7th Cir. 2014)	8
<i>Armstrong v. Squadrito</i> , 152 F.3d 564 (7th Cir. 1998)	9
<i>County of Sacramento v. Lewis</i> , 523 U.S. 833 (1998)	9
<i>Davis v. Hall</i> , 375 F.3d 703 (8th Cir. 2004)	9
<i>Elder v. Holloway</i> , 510 U.S. 510 (1994)	12
<i>Gonzalez v. Annucci</i> , __ N.Y.S. 3d __, No. 521458, 2017 WL 1082949 (N.Y. App. Div. Mar. 23, 2017)	11
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982)	6
<i>Haygood v. Younger</i> , 769 F.2d 1350 (9th Cir. 1985)	8
<i>Kingsley v. Hendrickson</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2466 (2015)	9
<i>McNeil v. Director, Patuxent Inst.</i> , 407 U.S. 245 (1972)	9

Salazar-Limon v. City of Houston,
 ___ U.S. ___, No. 16-515, 2017 WL 1427676
 (Apr. 24, 2017) 6, 7

Sample v. Diecks,
 885 F.2d 1099 (3d Cir. 1989) 8

State v. Dinkins,
 810 N.W.2d 787 (Wis. 2012) 8, 9

State ex rel. Olson v. Litscher,
 608 N.W.2d 425 (Wis. Ct. App. 2000) . . . 1, 2, 3, 4

State ex rel. Riesch v. Schwarz,
 692 N.W.2d 219 (Wis. 2005) 2, 4, 5

State ex rel. Woods v. Morgan,
 591 N.W.2d 922 (Wis. Ct. App. 1999) . . . 1, 2, 3, 4

Tolan v. Cotton,
 134 S. Ct. 1861 (2014) 6

*U.S. Nat. Bank of Or. v. Indep. Ins. Agents of
 Am., Inc.*, 508 U.S. 439 (1993) 10

White v. Pauly,
 137 S. Ct. 548 (2017) 5

STATUTES

Wis. Stat. § 301.45(1g)(b) 8

Wis. Stat. § 301.45(2)(f) 8

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Alcantara v. Annucci, No. 002534-16 (Albany Civil
 Supreme Ct.) 11

William Baude, <i>Is Qualified Immunity Unlawful?</i> 106 CALIFORNIA LAW REVIEW (2018 Forthcoming); Univ. of Chicago, Public Law Working Paper No. 610 (last revised Mar. 28, 2017), <i>available at</i> https://ssrn.com/abstract= 2896508	6
Joseph Goldstein, <i>Housing Restrictions Keep Sex Offenders in Prison Beyond Release Dates</i> , Aug. 22, 2014, at A18, NEW YORK TIMES, <i>available at</i> https://www.nytimes.com/2014/08/ 22/nyregion/with-new-limits-on-where-they-can- go-sex-offenders-are-held-after-serving- sentences.html	11
<i>Murphy et. al v. Madigan et al.</i> , No. 1:16-cv-11471, ECF. No. 1 (N.D. Ill.)	11
Christie Thompson, <i>For Some Prisoners, Finishing Their Sentences Doesn't Mean They Get Out</i> , THE MARSHALL PROJECT (May 5, 2016), <i>available at</i> https://www.themarshallproject.org/2016/05/24 /for-some-prisoners-finishing-their-sentences- doesn-t-mean-they-get-out#.9rgxPVM8z	11
